• Cobalt product sales, and purchases of cobalt hydroxide, are priced according to formulae linked to the quoted price of cobalt metal (Fastmarkets MB). Purchased cobalt
hydroxide volumes are priced according to the quoted cobalt price in periods after receipt of the product (up to several months).

• This supports an objective to match the period of market price exposure of sales with the corresponding purchase volumes. At any point in time, the business has cobalt
hydroxide volumes where pricing is “open” – volume pricing to be settled in a future period. Each month end these “open” volumes are re-valued at the current market price.

• Jervois Finland has certain sales contracts where pricing is linked to the quoted price in periods prior to the month in which revenue is recognised. Analysis illustrates the
effect on monthly revenue based on 50:50 M / M-1 (compared to a scenario where pricing is 100% current month).

• Highlights that during periods where market prices rise sharply, the benefit to EBITDA is muted by these factors until prices stabilise. Conversely there is disproportionate
benefit to EBITDA in environments where prices are transitioning to lower levels.

Month 0 Month 1 Month 2 Month 3
 Month average Co price - US$/lb 37.8 39.5 39.4 34.7
 Month end Co price - US$/lb 39 39.8 39.4 31.5

 Open purchase volumes at month end (illustrative) – tonnes 250 250 250 250
 Value of open purchases, assuming 75% payability (illustrative) - US$M 16.1 16.5 16.3 13.0
 Mark-to-market of open purchases - illustrative impact to EBITDA - US$M - -0.3 0.2 3.3

 Monthly average sales volume (illustrative) – tonnes - 500 500 500
 Notional revenue, excluding premia - US$M (pricing: 100% M, 0% M-1) - 44 43 38
 Notional revenue, excluding premia - US$M (pricing: 50% M, 50% M-1) - 43 43 41
 Price lag effect on revenue - illustrative impact to EBITDA - US$M - -0.9 0.1 2.6

JFO

		Simple model: 2021 equity raise modelling guidance -> 2022 H1 modelled/actual outcome						`

				Cost guidance		Guidance		Expectation		Expection

				2021		2021		H1 22		H2 22				H1 2022		Revenue		Cash costs		Adj EBITDA

				Eq raise		Eq raise		Modelled		Modelled				Expectation (as modelled)		202		(181)		20

		Quoted price - US$/lb				20.0		36.7		30.0				Revenue (lag)						0

		QP adjustment - US$/lb												Revenue (premiums)						0

		Payability - %		Implied		77%		77%		77%				Revenue (product mix/other)		(6)				(6)

		Cost inflation (vs 2021 guidance baseline) - %				n/a		n/a		n/a				Cash costs (var on realised payable)				4		4

														Cash costs (MtM open volumes)				6		6

		Sales volumes				12.4		5.7		6.5				Cash costs (product mix/other)				2		2						426

		Recycling volumes (15%)				1.9		0.9		1.0				H1 2022 as reported		196		(170)		26						8177.8064049

		Purchase volumes				10.5		4.8		5.5						196		(169)		26

		Average sale price (purchase volumes)				22.5		38.7		32.0

		Recycling product price				17.5		17.5		17.5								H1 22 (above)		26

		Premium				2.5		2.0		2.0								H2 22 (simple model)		21

																		H2 22 (- ave payable to 79%		-4

		Recycling revenue				33		15		17								Other		-2

		Other revenue				236		187		175								Internal model		40

		Other

		Revenue				270		202		192

		Feed costs		65%		(162)		(136)		(127)

		Mark-to-market on open volumes (Q4)		n/a		0		0		0

		Manufacturing costs		25%		(63)		(32)		(32)

		Tolling costs		10%		(25)		(13)		(13)

		Cash costs				(249)		(181)		(172)

		Other						0		0

		EBITDA				20		20		21

		EBITDA Margin %				8%		10%		11%

		Simple model: 2021 equity raise modelling guidance -> 2022 full year guidance

				Cost guidance		Guidance		Guidance		Guidance

				2021		2021		Jan 22		Jul 22

				Eq raise		Eq raise		Modelled		Modelled

		Quoted price - US$/lb				20.0		34.5		33.4

		QP adjustment - US$/lb														Full year - modelled from Jan 22 guidance @ 34.50				55

		Payability - %		Implied		77%		77%		77%						$1 drop in price per Jan 22 sensitivties				(2)

		Cost inflation (vs 2021 guidance baseline) - %				n/a		n/a		n/a						Sales volume loss				(9)

																Other				(4)

		Sales volumes				12.4		13.2		12.1										41

		Recycling volumes (15%)				1.9		2.0		1.8

		Purchase volumes				10.5		11.2		10.3

		Average sale price (purchase volumes)				22.5		36.5		35.4

		Recycling product price				17.5		17.5		17.5

		Premium				2.5		2.0		2.0

		Recycling revenue				33		35		32

		Other revenue				236		410		365

		Other

		Revenue				270		445		397

		Feed costs		65%		(162)		(299)		(265)

		Mark-to-market on open volumes (Q4)		n/a		0		0		0

		Manufacturing costs		25%		(63)		(64)		(64)

		Tolling costs		10%		(25)		(26)		(26)

		Cash costs				(249)		(389)		(355)

		Other						(1)		0

		EBITDA				20		55		41

		EBITDA Margin %				8%		12%		10%

MtM_Lag

		Illustrative analysis for inclusion in the Appendix to the quarterly investor presentation

						Month 0		Month 1		Month 2		Month 3

				 Month average Co price - US$/lb		37.8		39.5		39.4		34.7

				 Month end Co price - US$/lb		39		39.8		39.4		31.5

				 Open purchase volumes at month end (illustrative) – tonnes		250		250		250		250

				 Value of open purchases, assuming 75% payability (illustrative) - US$M		16.1		16.5		16.3		13.0

				 Mark-to-market of open purchases - illustrative impact to EBITDA - US$M		-		-0.3		0.2		3.3

				 Monthly average sales volume (illustrative) – tonnes		-		500		500		500

				 Notional revenue, excluding premia - US$M (pricing: 100% M, 0% M-1)		-		44		43		38

				 Notional revenue, excluding premia - US$M (pricing: 50% M, 50% M-1)		-		43		43		41

				 Price lag effect on revenue - illustrative impact to EBITDA - US$M		-		-0.9		0.1		2.6

18

Development assets enhance the security of global critical mineral supply chains
Growing a leading nickel and cobalt company

Source: Company information

Notes: (1) Based on volumes and product range

 Significant exposure to cobalt refining
and ownership of downstream
segments

 Jervois Finland a global leader1 in
refined cobalt products, proximate to
key markets

 High quality operating business, with
consistent historical cash flow
generation

 Significant upside potential to price,
and value creation through growth and
synergies

 Best practice responsible sourcing